BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause DOCKET NO. 971317-TP
proceedings against Nationwide ORDER NO. PSC-98-1651-AS-TP
Communications of Michigan, Inc. ISSUED: December 8, 1998

for apparent vioclation of Rule
25-24.630, F.A.C., Rate and
Billing Regquirements, Rule 25-
4,043, F.A.C., Response to
Commission Staff Inquiries, and
Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C.,
Regulatory Assessment Fees.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT

Nationwide Communications of Michigan, Inc. (Nationwide), is
an interexchange carrier and provides long distance services under
Certificate No. 3950. By Order No. PSC-98-0121-PCO-TP, issued
January 22, 1998, this Commission ordered Nationwide to show cause
in writing why it should not be fined for its apparent violations
of Rules 25-4.0161, 25-4.630, and 25-4.043, Florida Administrative
Code. Nationwide responded to the show cause and stated that
overcharge problems were due to a virus in its computer system
which corrupted the rate table data base. That the problem has
been corrected. On July 29, 1998, Nationwide provided additional
information, estimating the amount of overcharges from January,
1996, to December, 1997, to be $5,863.17.

On November 4, 1998, Nationwide submitted its offer to settle,
which is attached and incorporated herein as Attachment A. The
offer states as follows:

1. Nationwide will refund customers the aggregate sum of
$6,768.98, representing $5,863.17 of overcharges, plus $905.81
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of interest, through credits issued during the period of
December 1, 1998, through February 28, 1999.

2. Nationwide will provide a monthly refund report to the
Commission during the refund period.

3. Nationwide will forward all amounts remaining unrefunded to
the Commission for deposit in the General Revenue Fund by
June 1, 1999.

4., Nationwide will make a voluntary contribution in the amount of
$2,750 to the General Revenue Fund of the State of Florida
within five days of this Order becoming final.

We accept Nationwide’s offer of settlement. Nationwide has
been cooperative in resolving all issues. Therefore, we find the
settlement agreement as summarized above to be fair and reasonable,
and we support the voluntary contribution to the General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, in the
amount of $2,750. This docket shall remain open pending completion
of refunds.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
November 4, 1998, offer of settlement by Nationwide Communications
of Michigan, Inc., is hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that Nationwide Communications of Michigan, 1Inc.,
shall refund customers the aggregate sum of $6,768.98, representing
overcharges plus interest, through credits issued during the period
of December 1, 1998, through February 28, 1999. It is further

ORDERED that Nationwide Communications of Michigan, Inc.,
shall provide a monthly refund report to the Commission during the
refund period described above. It is further

ORDERED that Nationwide Communications of Michigan, Inc.,
shall forward all amounts remaining unrefunded to the Commission
for deposit in the General Revenue Fund by June 1, 1999, and shall
make a voluntary contribution in the amount of $2,750 to the
General Revenue Fund of the State of Florida within five days of
this Order becoming final. It is further
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ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending completion
of refunds.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 8th
day of December, 1998.

BLANCA S. BAY0O, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(S EAL)

CB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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ISHBIA ® GAGLEARD, RPC.

s&g:k\;l:\.‘ls::a AT TORNEYS AND COUNSZLORS
. . BEARD MERRILLWOOD SUNLIING T
%\3{ ;Cw E{gﬁ:‘ : 261 MERRILL STREST, SRCOND M.OOR
PRANK 1. LARGCCA BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009 (uas) BAZ.ABGO
CHMRISTOPMAR P, ClLARK (.00) “4? 820
POMALI A, GURST —
PETPR K. MDY 1AR (M) Bay-0600
November 4, 1908

VIA FACSIMILE (850) 413-65647

Mes. Kolly Biegalski

Regulatory Analyst 11

Florida Public Bervice Commissaion

Capital Cirele Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Boulovard

Tallahassee, FI. 32389-0850
Re: Nationwide Communications of Michigan, Inc,
Doar Ms. Biogalaki:

With respect to the complaint that has been filed against Nationwido
Communications of Michigan, Inc., please accept this letter as a scttlement propoaal,
dosigned to resolve the complaint, and the vagariee of litigation, notwithstanding
Nationwide's insistenoe that at all times it's actions wore proper and within the
applicable ruie of law.

In an offort to fully and completely rosolve the issues raised in Stafl’s complaint,.
Nationwido agrees to:

° Refund to conswmers the aggregate sum of Six Thousand Seven Sixty Eight and
88/100 ($6,7688.88) Dollars, representing claimed overcharges plus interest,
through credit issued in during the poriod of Decembor 1, 1998 through
February 28, 1999, inclusive; '

° Provido a Monthly refund report to the Commiasion, dunng the refund period
described above;

. Forward to the Commission, by June 1, 1989, all amounts remaining
unrefunded from the aggregato fund doscribed above;

® Pay to the Commission the amount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty
($2,750.00) Dollars within fvo (5) daya of the Commiseion’s order in this matter
becoming final. ,



4\*;1"\\*gL*"\4‘k*"*"‘*"ﬁ‘*‘*\‘ﬁ——\ﬁ\~w~a\\‘;\ﬁﬁ‘\g;\ﬁ\¥‘¥¥\ﬁ‘¥\ﬁ4¥“4\4‘;\ﬁi

ORDER NO. psc-98-1657-
DOCKET NO. 971317-TP AS-TP

PAGE 5 ATTACHMENT A

Ms. Kally Biegalski . R
Ro: Nationwide Communications, Inc. ,
Novomber 4, ‘1998

Page 2

As bafore, this settloment proposal is boing mado with the intent and understanding -
that these will be no findings of fault or error being made against Nationwide, and
with Nationwide specifically denying the substantive allegations contained in Staffs
complaint.

Please advise me, at your soonest convenience, whother this sontimont proposal
ia nccoptable to the Commission. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this
regard.

Very truly yours,

PCilema
cc:  Mr. Richard Makens
wJeﬁrey .}.‘ Ishbia, Eaq,

FNUATA



MEMORANDUM

December 7, 1998

2o ARD
RTING
TO: DIVISION QOF RECORDS AND REPCRTING
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL)O&N\
RE: DOCKET NO. 971317-TP - Initiation of show cause

proceedings against Nationwide Communications of
Michigan, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.630,
F.A.C., Rate and Billing Reguirements, Rule 25-4.043,
F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, and Rule
25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

As
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Attached is an Order Approving Settlement, with attachment, to
be issued in the above-referenced docket. (Number of pages in
order - 9 .
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Attachment \LAFLA
cc: Division of Communications (Biegalski)
I:971317.cb ‘

ATTACHMENT(S) Nor ON-LIKE
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